
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE 
PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY THE MEZZ 
CLUB, UNIT 2, WATERLOO HOUSE, 
ASSEMBLY STREET, LEEDS, LS2 7DE 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the review of 
a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire 
Police in respect of The 
Mezz Club, Unit 2, Waterloo House, Assembly 
Street, Leeds, LS2 7DE. 
 
The licensing authority is now under a duty to 
review the premises licence held by these 
premises. 
 
 

1 - 
296 

 



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Monday 9th December 2013 

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence held by The Mezz Club, Unit 2, 
Waterloo House, Assembly Street, Leeds, LS2 7DE 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Executive Summary 

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of The 
Mezz Club, Unit 2, Waterloo House, Assembly Street, Leeds, LS2 7DE. The licensing 
authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these premises. 

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 
review application made by West Yorkshire Police (Appendix A). The report sets 
out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when reviewing a 
premises licence. 

Report Author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 

Tel:   0113 247 4095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2

2.0 Background Information 

2.1  The licence which these premises benefit from was granted by way of an application 
 to convert and vary the existing Justices’ On Licence, Public Entertainment Licence 
 and Special Hours Certificate on the 24th November 2005.  It was at this time that 
 the premises were trading under the name ‘Rehab’. 

2.2 The only responsible authority to make representation to this application was West 
 Yorkshire Police who suggested measures regarding no entry to the premises 
 beyond 5am, alcohol to not be served after 6am, to allow for a 30 minute ‘cooling 
 off’ period at close of business, the implementation of a dispersal policy and the 
 promotion of transport options.  These conditions were agreed by the applicant and 
 the licence then subsequently granted. 

2.3 On the 28th August 2007, a closure order was issued under Section 161 of the 
 Licensing Act 2003 at 01:00 hours.  This was issued on the grounds that the 
 Designated Premises Supervisor was unable to control the premises as the capacity 
 of the premises had been reached and a further crowd of approximately 150 
 persons were trying to gain access.  This crowd was aggressive towards the police 
 on arrival which became more hostile when the police ordered the premises to 
 close. 

2.4 As a result of the closure notice a review of the premises licence was automatically 
 triggered.  The Licensing Sub-Committee convened on the 26th September 2007 to 
 consider the review and the evidence in support of it.  The Members considered that 
 the premises acted appropriately in calling the police and that the police were 
 justified in the actions they took, including the issuing of the closure  order. 

2.5 The decision of the sub-committee was neither to revoke the licence nor suspend it 
 for a further period, but to add a new condition requiring the premises licence holder 
 to provide at least 10 clear working days written notice to West Yorkshire Police of 
 any planned event or promotion.  This conditions remains on the licence to this date. 

2.6 An application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor was received by the 
 Licensing Authority on the 22nd September 2008.  It was via this application that 
 premises became known by its current name; The Mezz Club. 

2.7 On the 29th September 2008, an application was made to vary the premises  licence 
 for these premises.  The application proposed to extend the hours for all permitted 
 licensable activities on Saturday evening/Sunday morning from 06:00 hours until 
 10:00 hours.  The application also proposed to remove all embedded restrictions 
 apart from those relating to New Year’s Eve trading hours, CCTV, SIA registered 
 doormen and the venue capacity.  Any existing conditions with time limitations such 
 as no entry beyond 5am etc were to be revised to reflect the change of hours if 
 granted. 

2.8 The application attracted representation from West Yorkshire Police and following 
 discussions with the applicant it was agreed that the condition in relation to an 
 incident book be retained on the licence.  The licence was duly granted on 28th

 October 2008. 

Page 2



3

2.9 Although there have been numerous applications to change the Designated 
 Premises Supervisor over the years, it should be noted that the current Premises 
 Licence Holder (Shalport Limited), have held this position throughout the duration of 
 the premises licence since November 2005. 

3.0  Premises Licence 

3.1  The premises licence holder is Shalport Limited.

3.2 A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report.  In 
  summary, the premises licence permits the following: 

3.2.1 Sale by Retail of Alcohol  
 Performance of Live Music 
 Entertainment Similar to Live Music, Recorded Music and Dance 
 Facilities for Anything Similar to Making Music or Dancing 
  11:00 until 06:00 hours Sunday to Friday 
  11:00 until 10:00 hours Saturday 

3.2.2 Performance of Recorded Music 
 Facilities for Dancing 
  11:00 until 06:30 hours Sunday to Friday 
  11:00 until 10:30 hours Saturday 

3.2.3 Non Standard Timings: 
 The licence does not hold any non standard timings for Bank Holidays or 
 other special occasions. 

3.3 Members should note that above provisions that provide facilities are no longer 
licensable.  This is following the deregulation of such activities under the Live Music 
Act 2012. 

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 

4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Kenneth Dolecki. 

5.0 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

6.0 Main Issues

6.1 The grounds for review centre principally on Crime & Disorder and Public Safety, 
 which are linked to highly inappropriate and sexually suggestive advertising 
 campaigns used by a promotion’s company and endorsed by the DPS. 

6.2 There is evidence, through such promotion approved by the management, that 
 young males are being encouraged to engage in violent sexual acts against 
 females, together with prohibited licensable activities such as the free pouring of 
 alcohol from bottles directly in to other’s mouths. 

Page 3



4

6.3 Evidence shows that the DPS and management support these promotions and 
 permit overtly sexually-themed events to take place at the premises, which are likely 
 to lead to an increase in associated offences and pose a real threat to public safety. 

6.4 In addition to the review application (Appendix A), West Yorkshire Police have also 
 provided supplementary evidence which is attached at Appendix D for Members 
 consideration.  This includes witness statements from police officers and an ex-
 employee of the premises, screen shots taken from the Tequila UK website 
 undermining the licensing aims and breaching conditions, an e-mail on behalf of 
 West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service detailing the history of enforcement activity 
 due non-compliance at the premises and several news articles of the reaction to the 
 current events at the premises. 

6.5 The above supplementary information has also been accompanied by three DVDs.  
 These will be available for viewing on the day of the hearing. 

7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support

7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 
and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

7.2 The application has attracted a formal representation from the Licensing Authority in 
its capacity as a Responsible Authority.  A copy of that representation including the 
accompanying evidence is attached at Appendix E of this report. 

7.3 Further representations to the premises have been received on behalf of a local 
 ward councillor and an organisation concerned with women’s issues.  There has 
 also been letters received from members of the public expressing support for the 
 review application sought by West Yorkshire Police. Member’s attention is drawn to 
 the background papers provided. 

8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application

8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

the prevention of crime and disorder; 
public safety; 
the prevention of public nuisance; and 
the protection of children from harm. 

8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix F.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government

9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters 
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness. 

Page 4



5

10.0 Legal and Resource Implications

10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 

10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 
appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of 
 the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
 objectives: 

to modify the conditions of the licence (which includes adding new conditions or 
any alteration or omission of an existing condition); 
exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates; 
to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and/or 
to revoke the licence. 

11.2 Members may decide that no action is necessary and that the circumstance of the 
review does not require the Committee to take any steps to promote the licensing 
objectives.

11.3 Members should note the guidance also suggests it is open to Members to issue 
 an informal warning to the licence holder or to recommend improvement within a 
 particular time.  However the Guidance further provides that where responsible 
 authorities have already issued such warnings, the issuing of another warning 
 should not be repeated. 

11.4 Where the Committee decide that a modification of conditions or exclusion of 
licensable activities may be imposed, this can either be permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. 

11.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 11.25 to 11.31 of the Statutory Guidance which 
related to reviews arising in connection with crime. 

11.6 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to note that they may not take any 
 of the steps outlined above merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It 
 must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

12.0 Background Papers 

12.1 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
12.2 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
12.3 Background papers – Representations from a local ward councillor, organisation 
 concerned with women’s issues and members of the public. 

Page 5



6

Appendices

Appendix A Review Application 
Appendix B Premises Licence 
Appendix C Location Map 
Appendix D WYP Supplementary Information 
Appendix E Licensing Authority Representation 
Appendix F Extract from the S182 Guidance 

Page 6



Appendix A 

Review Application

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Appendix B 

Premises Licence

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission 

of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary 

Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceedi
[...]
hich the notice 

Page 37



80 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 

to children

11.30 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible 

authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a 

prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under 

section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should 

consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 

authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 

these circumstances.

Page 38


	Agenda
	6 Application for the review of the Premises Licence held by The Mezz Club, Unit 2, Waterloo House, Assembly Street, Leeds, LS2 7DE
	02 Review Application (Unsigned) - Appenidx A
	03 Review Application - Appendix B
	04 Location Map - Appendix C
	07 S182 Guidance - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley and P Latty 
 
127 Election of the Chair  
  
RESOLVED- That Councillor Wilkinson be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
128 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
129 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  
There were no exempt items. 
 
130 Late Items  
  
The Temporary Event Notice for Beat Bar was admitted to the agenda of the 
Licensing Sub Committee as a late item in order that the matter could be determined 
at the earliest opportunity (minute 6 refers). 
 
There was no formal late item for The Mezz Club Review, however there was 
additional information circulated to all parties on the morning of the hearing. 
 
There was one objection raised in relation to the additional information. Members 
briefly adjourned and sought legal advice and then allowed the information to be 
present at the hearing. 
 
131 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 
 
132 Temporary Event Notice for Beat Bar 66 Merrion Street, Leeds, LS2 8LW  
  
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee were advised that two temporary event 
notice (TEN’s) applications had been received and that West Yorkshire Police had 
served an objection notice to both applications on the grounds of crime and disorder.  
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee were asked to consider the TEN’s and the 
objection notice.  
 
An application for two TEN’s were submitted by the premise user and received by 
the Licensing Department on the 25th November 2013. 
 



Final Minutes 

The TEN’s were to request an increase of the hours on the normal licence as 
follows: 
 
From 14th December 23:00 to 05:00 hours on the 15th December 2013 
 

•Sale by retail of Alcohol 
•Regulated Entertainment 
•Late Night Refreshment 
 
From 26th December 23:00 to 06:00 on the 27th December 2013 
 

•Sale by retail of alcohol 
•Regulated Entertainment 
•Late Night Refreshment 
 
The application had received an objection from West Yorkshire Police. Mr David 
Ashley Robinson (The Premise User) did not attend the hearing. 
 
PC Arkle from West Yorkshire Police informed members of the Licensing Sub 
Committee that she had checked the record on being informed of the TEN’s 
application and found the premises to be in a Cumulative Impact Area with strict 
conditions on the existing licence imposed due to the location being a crime hotspot 
area. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee were told that since Beat Bar has been 
operating, there have been several Police visits to the venue and it was found that 
they were in breach of the conditions imposed on them. 
 
West Yorkshire Police were not confident that Beat Bar could manage the hours that 
they currently operate at, that they were not compliant with the dispersal order, and 
have concerns with outside drinking and the door staff company that is used. 
 
RESOLVED- That a Counter Service Notice be served and the Temporary Event 
Notice refused. 
 
133 Application for the review of the Premises Licence held by The Mezz 
Club, Unit 2, Waterloo House, Assembly Street, Leeds, LS2 7DE  
  
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee were asked to consider the report of the 
Head of Licensing and Registration on an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire 
Police in respect of The Mezz Club, Unit 2, Waterloo House, Assembly Street, 
Leeds, LS2 7DE. 
 
West Yorkshire Police had requested a review of the Premises Licence centred 
principally on Crime and Disorder and Public Safety, which are linked to highly 
inappropriate and sexually suggestive advertising campaigns used by Tequila UK 
and endorsed by the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). 
 



Final Minutes 

Sgt Fullilove from West Yorkshire Police outlined evidence, through  promotion 
approved by the management, that young males are being encouraged to engage in 
violent sexual acts against females, that overtly sexually themed events take place at 
the premises as well as the free pouring of alcohol from bottles directly in to other’s 
mouths.  
 
Sgt Fullilove was accompanied by Sgt D. Shaw, PC Arkle, Mr B. Patterson, and Mr 
G Aktrigg who had supplied a witness statement (Appendix D) and was an ex-
employee at The Mezz Club. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee were shown video footage that was 
marketed and produced inside and outside of The Mezz Club at a Tequila UK 
‘Fresher’s Violation’ night. Sgt Fullilove asked members to look at the ‘state of 
intoxication’ and to listen to the language in the film which was of a sexual nature 
and innuendo. He also pointed out sexual references referring to ‘jailbait, cages, 
violation’ as well as the free pouring of alcohol.   
 
The footage was released to the public and was widely viewed before it was taken 
down. Sgt Fullilove reported that he had started a criminal investigation when the 
footage was released, but that there was no evidence to proceed with a charge.  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee heard from the Licensing Authority who was 
represented by Mr S. Kennedy and Mr W. Malachi. 
 
Mr Kennedy told members that promoters must not use shocking imagery, violence, 
anti-social behaviour, intoxication and free pouring of alcohol, and that the statutory 
licensing objectives were being undermined. Mr Kennedy commented on the video 
footage that was shown and said it to be irresponsible in the way that it degrades 
women, condones violence of a sexual nature and promotes excessive drinking. 
 
Mr Malachi undertook an internet search investigation and found that access to 
Tequila UK’s website was unrestricted and open to the public, including under 18’s. 
Activities that could be viewed at the time of his search included the free pouring of 
alcohol, full nudity, excessive alcohol consumption and profanity.  
 
Mr Malachi and Mr Kennedy alluded that there was a lack of responsible 
management and that the statutory licensing objectives were being undermined and 
that the Premises Licence granted to Shalport Limited for the Mezz Club should be 
revoked.   
 
The Licensing Sub Committee heard from Miss E. Friend who had submitted an 
objection and was at the meeting to speak on behalf of the Leeds University Union 
Feminist Society. Miss Friend told members that a signed petition with 3,500 
signatures was handed over to the management team at The Mezz Club to stop 
hosting Tequila UK events. She said that nationally 1 in 7 students experience 
sexual assault and that glorified sexual assault makes people embarrassed and 
ashamed to report it to the Police. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee heard from Councillor Walshaw who told members 
that he had been involved from the outset and was one of the many people who 



Final Minutes 

brought this to The Licensing Authorities attention. He thought Tequila UK to be 
deplorable and asked members to consider the hurt and harm that had been caused 
by the promotion. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee then heard from Mr K Dolecki (DPS The Mezz Club), 
Mr C Edwards (Owner of The Mezz Club), and Mr S Whelpy (Owner of Tequila UK 
Promotions Company). 
 
Mr Dolecki told members that he did not condone the video footage and thought that 
it was deplorable. Members heard that he had contacted PC Arkle on several 
occasions to discuss various promotion nights at The Mezz Club and that West 
Yorkshire Police had visited the club and were satisfied with what they saw, and that 
this is why they continued with the Tequila UK event. Speaking on Mr Aktigg’s 
witness statement that made reference to the ‘free pouring of alcohol’, Mr Dolecki 
stated that it was a non-alcoholic drink and that it was checked on a weekly basis. 
He said that in thirteen years of trading, there had not been many problems and that 
Tequila UK had been holding events there for six years. 
 
Mr Whelpy told members it was a student videographer that made the video footage 
and that it was taken down four hours after being posted on the YouTube channel 
and Facebook. Mr Whelpy stated that it was highly inappropriate and that the 
company’s strict guidelines had not been followed. 
 
Mr Edwards told members that the first time he had seen the video footage was 
when it was shown to the Licensing Sub Committee that day. Mr Dolecki told 
members that The Mezz Club is now closed and has a sale pending. 
 
RESOLVED-  
(a)That the licence be suspended for three months in order for the sale to be 
completed and for a new management team to be put in place. 
(b)That this period can be reduced on completion of the sale, and new management 
being put in place, to the date of completion. 
(c)That the current Designated Premises Supervisor and management team of Mezz 
should not be involved in any managerial role, in the management of these 
premises.  
(d)That Tequila UK Events should not be held at these premises in future. 
 
  
  


